March 31, 2016, after giving effect to (1) the automatic conversion of all outstanding shares of our preferred stock into 3,080,733 shares our common stock prior to the closing
of this offering, (2) the issuance of 1,863,897 shares of common stock to the holders of Series A, D, E, F and G preferred stock in connection with this offering in satisfaction of
accumulated dividends as of March 31, 2016 and (3) the issuance of 127,143 shares of common stock to the holders of 2011 Warrants as a result of the net exercise of the 2011
Warrants in May 2016.

After giving further effect to our sale of 1,500,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of $8.00 per share, and after deducting
the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2016 would
have been approximately $9.7 million, or approximately $1.33 per share of our common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book
value of $1.36 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $6.67 per share to new investors purchasing shares of our common stock in this offering. The
following table illustrates this dilution:

Initial public offering price per share   $8.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2016   $(75.68)
Pro forma increase per share attributable to the pro forma transactions described in the preceding paragraphs   75.65
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2016   (0.03)
Pro forma increase per share attributable to new investors in this offering   1.36

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   1.33

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $6.67

If the underwriters exercise their over-allotment option to purchase additional shares of our common stock in full in this offering, the pro forma as adjusted net tangible
book value after the offering would be $1.52 per share, the increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share to existing stockholders would be $1.55 per share and the
dilution per share to new investors would be $6.48 per share, in each case based on the initial public offering price of $8.00 per share.

36

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes, on the pro forma as adjusted basis described above, as of March 31, 2016, the total number of shares of common stock purchased from